

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO 1 OF 2023 BY THE GOVERNOR OF KOGI STATE

## AN ORDER DIRECTING RELEVANT MINISTRIES, DEPARTMENTS, AND AGENCY OF GOVERNMENT WORKING ON STATE ACTIONS ON BUSINESS ENABLING REFORMS PROGRAM TO PUBLISH ON THE STATE OFFICIAL WEBSITE (S) THEIR FEES, PROCEDURES AND COMMITMENT TO SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS RELATED TO ALL GOVERNMENT BUSINESS SERVICES AND TO ESTABLISH GRIEVANCE REDRESS MECHANISM

**WHEREAS**, it is the policy of Kogi State Government (KGSG) to create an enabling environment for business and entrench measures and strategies aimed at promoting transparency and efficiency.

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, Yahaya Adoza Bello, Governor of Kogi State,** by the authority vested in me under Section 5(2) Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 1999(as amended) and all other enabling Laws and powers in that regard, do hereby order as follows

- I. The underlisted ministries, departments, and agencies (MDAs) of Kogi State shall publish on the State official website(s) all relevant information on fees, procedures, Service Level Agreement (SLA), Grievance Redress Mechanism (GRM) for all core business regulatory processes provided by the MDAs
- II. The MDAs shall publish on the State official website(s) advance communication rules of upcoming changes to the information on any of the items in (I) above, and such modifications shall come into effect only after a minimum of 30 days after the date of notice of the changes.

- III. The MDAs shall provide contact information (telephone and email), which must remain functional during working hours.
- IV. This Order applies to:
  - a. Ministry of Commerce and Industry
  - b. Kogi State Internal Revenue Service
  - c. Small Claims Court
  - d. Multi-Door Court House
  - e. Kogi State Waste Management Board
  - f. Kogi Geographic Information Service
  - g. Ministry of Commerce
  - h. Ministry of Finance, Budget & Economic Planning
  - i. Ministry of Environment
  - j. Ministry of Agriculture
  - k. Ministry of Justice
  - 1. Ministry of Local Government
  - m. Bureau for Lands
  - n. Town Planning Board
  - o. Office of Surveyor General
  - p. Kogi State Signage and Advertisement Agency (KOSSAA)
  - q. Kogi State Investment Promotion Agency

This Executive Order shall take effect immediately upon issuance.

## DATED THIS 2<sup>ND</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023

ALH. YAHAYA BELLO CON, GSSRS, NEAPS GOVERNOR OF LOGI STATE